6.4 Housing Agreement Bylaw – 9391 Emerald Drive Report No. 20-014 File No. DVP1166

Moved By Councillor R. Forsyth

Seconded By Councillor C. Jewett

That Council consider giving first, second and third readings to Housing Agreement Bylaw No. 2236, 2020; and

That Council authorize the Mayor and the Corporate Officer to execute the required documents in conjunction with Housing Agreement Bylaw No. 2236, 2020.

CARRIED

6.5 RZ1152 – 2028 Rob Boyd Way - Whistler Mountain Ski Club Report No. 20-015 File No. RZ1152

Moved By Councillor J. Ford Seconded By Councillor J. Grills

That Council consider giving first and second readings to "Zoning Amendment Bylaw (Whistler Mountain Ski Club) No. 2256, 2020"; and

That Council authorize staff to schedule a public hearing for "Zoning Amendment Bylaw (Whistler Mountain Ski Club) No. 2256, 2020"; and

That Council direct staff to advise the applicant that before consideration of adoption of "Zoning Amendment Bylaw (Whistler Mountain Ski Club) No. 2256, 2020", the following matters must be resolved to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Resort Experience:

- Registration of a development covenant in favour of the Resort Municipality of Whistler ("RMOW") to secure development of the proposed new building and site improvements consistent with development permit plans to be finalized prior to adoption;
- 2. Registration of a housing agreement in favour of the RMOW to regulate rental rates and to define qualified employees;
- 3. Registration of a green building covenant consistent with the RMOW's Green Building Policy G-23;
- 4. Submission of a waste and recycling plan consistent with "Solid Waste Bylaw No. 2139, 2017;
- 5. Receipt of confirmation that a snow shed report consistent with the RMOW's Snow Shed Policy G-16 has been prepared by a certified engineer for the benefit of the project design team; and
- 6. Modification of existing covenants BP224518, BP224554, BP224556, BP224561 currently registered on title to reflect the revised development scheme; and further

That Council authorize the Mayor and Municipal Clerk to execute the necessary legal documents associated with this application.

CARRIED